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OUR TAKE: Time to look at 2026

Tariff Liberation 
Day was a 

“Black Swan”
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6,147
2/18/25

50%

5,491

4,835

Source: Fundstrat, Bloomberg

S&P 500 Price Retracement
Past 6M

5,893
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"Black Swan"

2025
Drug tariffs
Deep Seek
Tariffs 4/2
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OUR TAKE: Patience needed

Instead of a crash…
…V-shaped recovery
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6,147
2/18/25
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5,491
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Source: Fundstrat, Bloomberg

S&P 500 Price Retracement
Past 6M

5,893

V-shape
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OFF-SIDES: 5 reasons investors are off-sides

• Recession coming = sell USA equities

• Supply chain hit = short US cyclicals & small-caps

• VIX surge = institutions forced to de-risk

• End of “US exceptionalism” = sell USA, buy Europe

• Retail “bought the dip” = hedge funds short retail

STRATEGY
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HIGH-YIELD: Recovered 50% of the widening of spreads

461bpBofA HY OaS

(option adjusted spread)

309bp

50%

360bp

259bp
1/22/25

Source: Fundstrat, FRED, Bloomberg
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BofA HY OaS (option adjusted spread)

Source: Fundstrat, FRED, Bloomberg

Past 15 Years

309bp

4/8/2025

461bp

7/5/2022

599bp

3/23/2020

1,087bp

1/3/2019

544bp

2/11/2016

887bp

10/4/2011

910bp

Tariff 

Liberation 

Day

15

Fastest 

hike cycle 

history

COVID
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OFF-SIDES: 5 reasons investors are off-sides

• Recession coming = sell USA equities

• Supply chain hit = short US cyclicals & small-caps

• VIX surge = institutions forced to de-risk

• End of “US exceptionalism” = sell USA, buy Europe

• Retail “bought the dip” = hedge funds short retail

STRATEGY
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SUPPLY CHAIN HIT: Investors betting ripples = recession

19

Containerships

Trucking

Warehouses

Retail stores
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SUPPLY CHAIN HIT: Investors betting ripples = recession

20

Containerships

Trucking

Warehouses

Retail stores

Cyclicals crash
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Markets 

will ignore
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OFF-SIDES: 5 reasons investors are off-sides

• Recession coming = sell USA equities

• Supply chain hit = short US cyclicals & small-caps

• VIX surge = institutions forced to de-risk

• End of “US exceptionalism” = sell USA, buy Europe

• Retail “bought the dip” = hedge funds short retail

STRATEGY
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Vix Index Vs. S&P 500 Net Non-Commercial Future Positioning
Past Year

Vix Index

S&P 500 Net Non-Commercial Futures Positions

5/9/25

-76,405

Source: Fundstrat, Bloomberg

5/14/25

18.16

Risk-on
Risk-on?
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Buy stocks when 

VIX >50

Bottom confirmed 

VIX <30
26
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OFF-SIDES: 5 reasons investors are off-sides

• Recession coming = sell USA equities

• Supply chain hit = short US cyclicals & small-caps

• VIX surge = institutions forced to de-risk

• End of “US exceptionalism” = sell USA, buy Europe

• Retail “bought the dip” = hedge funds short retail

STRATEGY
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25 largest stocks in world

Only 4 are non-USA
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OFF-SIDES: 5 reasons investors are off-sides

• Recession coming = sell USA equities

• Supply chain hit = short US cyclicals & small-caps

• VIX surge = institutions forced to de-risk

• End of “US exceptionalism” = sell USA, buy Europe

• Retail “bought the dip” = hedge funds short retail

STRATEGY
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LOOK AT 2026: Stocks in better shape today vs Feb 2025

• Visibility on tariff = risks far lower

• 2026 incrementally better visibility:

- Tax cuts/ - De-regulation

- More Fed cuts in in 2026

- US cos see upside in “free-er trade”

• Companies “battle tested”:

- COVID (2020)

- Bull-whip supply chain shock (2021)

- Inflation surge (2022)

- Fastest rate hike in history (2022)

- Tariff is latest gauntlet

• Sentiment shockingly cautious = contrarian bullish

- Trump “put” alive and well = our staunch argument

• P/E should be rising into year-end 2025

STRATEGY
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White House 

“put”

TRUMP “put”: Stock-market focused White House

33

Source: Fundstrat
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WHAT TO OWN: Stocks the benefit from a stronger 2026

• Washed out stocks

• MAG7 & Bitcoin 

• Small-caps

• Industrials

• Financials: Large-cap and regional banks

STRATEGY
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A “washed out” stocks so 
oversold, that there is 
nobody left to “sell it”
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22 Large-Cap Stocks that are recently hard hit

Source: Fundstrat, Bloomberg

Per Fundstrat

• Current Market Cap >$15 Billion

• Declined more than 30% before Feb 18th

• Didn’t make new closing low between April 1st & April 8th

• Current price down more than 25% from 52W High

$WBD

$LULU

$TSLA

$DKNG

$DG

$DLTR

$BF/B

$STZ

$RKT

$COIN

$HOOD

$HUM

$UAL

$LDOS

$TEAM

$HUBS

$MSTR

$CRM

$NET

$SMCI

$EIX

$VST
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27 SMID Stocks that are recently hard hit

Source: Fundstrat, Bloomberg

Per Fundstrat

• Current Market Cap <$15 Billion

• Declined more than 30% before Feb 18th

• Didn’t make new closing low between April 1st & April 8th

• Current price down more than 25% from 52W High

• Short interest Day to Cover Ratio >2

$DJT

$ROKU

$AS

$LCID

$RIVN

$LKQ

$CROX

$NCLH

$WBA

$CELH

$SOFI

$MKTX

$COLB

$GRAL

$INSP

$PRGO

$CNXC

$DAY

$LUV

$LYFT

$CFLT

$DT

$ESTC

$PCOR

$LITE

$ALAB

$AES
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Fundstrat Granny Shots 
US Large Cap ETF

Thomas J. Lee, CFA

tom.lee@fundstratcapital.com

Ken Xuan, CFA, FRM

Portfolio ManagersGRNY
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6-month  birthday



M
ac

ro
 R

es
ea

rc
h

5/16/2025 For Exclusive Use of Fundstrat Clients Only

6-month  birthday
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GRNY Monthly Relative Performance

41

Relative to S&P 500. Source: Fundstrat Capital, Bloomberg. Data as of 5/9/2025.

“BASIS POINT (BP)” MEANS ONE ONE-HUNDREDTH (1/100TH) OF ONE PERCENTAGE POINT. THE 

PERFORMANCE DATA QUOTED REPRESENTS PAST PERFORMANCE AND IS NO GUARANTEE OF FUTURE 

RESULTS. INVESTMENT RETURN AND PRINCIPAL VALUE OF AN INVESTMENT WILL FLUCTUATE SO THAT AN 

INVESTOR’S SHARES, WHEN REDEEMED, MAY BE WORTH MORE OR LESS THAN THEIR ORIGINAL COST. 

CURRENT PERFORMANCE MAY BE LOWER OR HIGHER THAN THE PERFORMANCE DATA QUOTED. FOR THE 
MOST RECENT MONTH-END PERFORMANCE, PLEASE CALL (212) 293-7132

Ticker: GRNY
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5 Themes
GOOGL

META

GRNY Holdings

35
Stocks in 
Theme

19
Stocks in GRNY

24
Stocks in 
Theme

4
Stocks in GRNY

29
Stocks in 
Theme

10
Stocks in GRNY

48
Stocks in 
Theme

5
Stocks in GRNY

37
Stocks in 
Theme

14
Stocks in GRNY

40
Stocks in 
Theme

12
Stocks in GRNY

36
Stocks in 
Theme

17
Stocks in GRNY

Shorter-Term Themes (6 - 12 Months)

Energy/ 
Cyber Security

Millennials Global Labor 
Suppliers

Longer-Term Themes (3 - 5 Years)

Style Tilt Seasonality PMI

Recovery

Energy/

Cyber 

Security

Millennials Global Labor 

Suppliers

Easing 

Financial 

Conditions

GRNY – Holdings by Theme

Source: Fundstrat Capital

3 Themes
AAPL PLTR

CAT

GRMN

NVDA

2 Themes
ABT ANET CDNS ETN JPM ORCL PYPL

ACN AXON COST GEV MSFT PANW QCOM

AMD AXP CRWD GS MSTR PGR SPGI

AMZN BK EMR ISRG NFLX PWR TSLA
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RULE 10 BEST DAYS: Impact of not owning the “10 best days”

Source: Fundstrat

Rule of:

10 

best 

days

Since 1928:

S&P 500 return:   +8%

ex-10 best days:  -13%

Since 2015:

S&P 500 return:  +12%

ex-10 best days:  -10%

2,200bp

2,100bp
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S&P 500 Annual Return vs. Annual Return Ex-10 Best Days

Source: Fundstrat, Bloomberg

Past 15 Years

13%

0%

13%

30%

11%

-1%

10%

19%

-6%

29%

16%

27%

-19%

24% 23%

-15%

-29%

-6%

11%

-5%

-20%

-10%

8%

-25%

8%

-34%

6%

-41%

4% 4%

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

S&P 500 FY S&P 500 FY Ex-10 Best DaysS&P 500 

Annual Return

S&P 500 

Ex-10 best days

12% Past 10Y Avg

Ex-10 best days
-10%

4% per year
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Don’t time 

the market
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Disclosures
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This research is for the clients of Fundstrat Global Advisors only. For important disclosures and rating histories regarding sectors or companies that are the subject of this report, please contact your 
sales representative or Fundstrat Global Advisors at 150 East 52nd Street, New York, NY, 10022 USA.

Analyst Certification (Reg AC) 

Thomas J. Lee, the research analyst denoted by an “AC” on the cover of this report, hereby certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his personal views, which have not 
been influenced by considerations of the firm’s business or client relationships.  

Neither I, nor a member of my household is an officer, director, or advisory board member of the issuer(s) or has another significant affiliation with the issuer(s) that is/are the subject of this research 
report. There is a possibility that we will from time to time have long or short positions in, and buy or sell, the securities or derivatives, if any, referred to in this research

Conflicts of Interest

This research contains the views, opinions and recommendations of Fundstrat. As of the time of writing and publication of this presentation, Fundstrat does not know of, or have reason to know of any 
material conflicts of interest at the time of the publication of this presentation. The Company has no contractual relationship, nor have we received any compensation from any of the companies listed 
in this research report.

Analyst Industry/Sector Views 

Positive (+): The analyst expects the performance of his industry/sector coverage universe over the next 6-18 months to be attractive vs. the relevant broad market benchmark, being the S&P 500 for 
North America.

Neutral (N): The analyst expects the performance of his or her industry/sector coverage universe over the next 6-18 months to be in line with the relevant broad market benchmark, being the S&P 500 
for North America.

Negative (-): The analyst expects his or her industry coverage universe over the next 6-18 months to underperform vs. the relevant broad market benchmark, being the S&P 500 for North America.

General Disclosures

Fundstrat Global Advisors is an independent research company and is not a registered investment advisor and is not acting as a broker dealer under any federal or state securities laws. Fundstrat Global 
Advisors is a member of IRC Securities’ Research Prime Services Platform. IRC Securities is a FINRA registered broker-dealer that is focused on supporting the independent research industry.  Certain 
personnel of Fundstrat (i.e. Research Analysts) are registered representatives of IRC Securities, a FINRA member firm registered as a broker-dealer with the Securities and Exchange Commission and 
certain state securities regulators. As registered representatives and independent contractors of IRC Securities, such personnel may receive commissions paid to or shared with IRC Securities for 
transactions placed by Fundstrat clients directly with IRC Securities or with securities firms that may share commissions with IRC Securities in accordance with applicable SEC and FINRA requirements. 
IRC Securities does not distribute the research of Fundstrat, which is available to select institutional clients that have engaged Fundstrat. 

As registered representatives of IRC Securities our analysts must follow IRC Securities’ Written Supervisory Procedures.  Notable compliance policies include (1) prohibition of insider trading or the 
facilitation thereof, (2) maintaining client confidentiality, (3) archival of electronic communications, and (4) appropriate use of electronic communications, amongst other compliance related policies.

Fundstrat does not have the same conflicts that traditional sell-side research organizations have because Fundstrat (1) does not conduct any investment banking activities, (2) does not manage any 
investment funds, and (3) our clients are only institutional investors. Fundstrat is not endorsed by, directly affiliated with, maintained, authorized, or sponsored by Cliffs Notes. All product and company 
names are the registered trademarks of their original owners. The use of any trade name or trademark is for reference purposes only and does not imply any association with the trademark holder of 
their product brand.

This research is for the clients of Fundstrat Global Advisors only. Additional information is available upon request. Information has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable but Fundstrat 
Global Advisors does not warrant its completeness or accuracy except with respect to any disclosures relative to Fundstrat and the analyst's involvement (if any) with any of the subject companies of the 
research. All pricing is as of the market close for the securities discussed, unless otherwise stated. Opinions and estimates constitute our judgment as of the date of this material and are subject to 
change without notice. Past performance is not indicative of future results. This material is not intended as an offer or sol icitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument. The opinions and 
recommendations herein do not take into account individual client circumstances, risk tolerance, objectives, or needs and are not intended as recommendations of particular securities, financial 
instruments or strategies. The recipient of this report must make its own independent decision regarding any securities or financial instruments mentioned herein. Except in circumstances where 
Fundstrat expressly agrees otherwise in writing, Fundstrat is not acting as a municipal advisor and the opinions or views contained herein are not intended to be, and do not constitute, advice, including 
within the meaning of Section 15B of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. All research reports are disseminated and available to all clients simultaneously through electronic publication to our internal 
client website, fundstrat.com. Not all research content is redistributed to our clients or made available to third-party aggregators or the media. Please contact your sales representative if you would like 
to receive any of our research publications.

Copyright 2025 Fundstrat Global Advisors LLC. All rights reserved. No part of this material may be reprinted, sold or redistributed without the prior written consent of Fundstrat Global Advisors LLC. 
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